

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 MAR 10 PM 12:47

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY AP
DEPUTY

No. 48045-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

LORETTA LESURE,

Appellant;

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
WASHINGTON

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Eric J. Neal, WSBA #31863
Charles J. Carroll, WSBA #46835
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
tlether@letherlaw.com
eneal@letherlaw.com
ccarroll@letherlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Farmers
Insurance Company of Washington*

P/M: 3/9/16

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. Introduction1

II. Assignment of Errors2

 A. Assignment of Errors2

 B. Issues Related to Appellants’ Assignment of Errors2

 III. Statement of the Case4

 A. Background4

 B. Farmers Owes No Additional Benefits Under the Terms of the Policy
 13

 IV. Argument14

 A. Standard of Review14

 B. Summary Judgment15

 C. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Ms. Lesure’s
 Claims.....16

 V. Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Port Angeles Municipal Code 17.95.030

RCW 7.24

CASES

Allemand v. State Farm Ins. Co., 160 Wn. App. 365, 248 P.3d
111 (2011)1, 2, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
.....28, 29, 31, 32

*American National Fire Insurance Company v. B & L Trucking and
Construction Company*, 134 Wn.2d 413, 428, 951 P.2d
250 (1998)18

Britton v. SAFECO, 104 Wn.2d 518, 528, 707 P.2d 125 (1985)19

Caliber One Indem. Co. v. Wade Cook Fin. Corp., 491 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir.
Wash. 2007)..... 30

Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Allen, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
88141, 11-12 (W.D. Wash. July 7,
2015)..... 27, 30, 32

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct.
2548 (1986)17

DePhelps v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am., 116 Wn. App. 441, 65 P.3d 1234
(2003)..... 23, 24, 25

Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co., 84 Wn. App. 245, 928 P.2d
1127 (1996)12, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29

*Farmers Home Mutual Insurance Company v. Insurance Company of
North America*, 20 Wn. App. 815, 820, 583 P.2d
664 (1978)18

Graham v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co., 98 Wn.2d 533, 538, 656
P.2d 1077 (1983) 32, 33

<i>Hess v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 180, 188, 859 P.2d 586 (1993) ..	12,29
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	18
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	17
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wash.2d 271, 274, 787 P.2d 562 (1990)	16
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wash.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	17
<i>Roberts v. Allied Group Insurance Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 323, 901 P.2d 317 (1995).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wash.App. 879, 884, 873 P.2d 528, 531 (1994) ...	16
<i>Starzewski v. Unigard Ins. Group</i> , 61 Wn. App. 267, 810 P.2d 58 (1991).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>State Farm General Insurance Company v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 480,687 P.2d 1139 (1984)	18
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Aetna Casualty Insurance</i> , 13 Wn. App. 775, 778, 538 P.2d 529 (1975)	19
<i>West American Insurance Company v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company</i> , 80 Wn.2d 38, 44, 491 P.2d 641 (1971)	19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Company v. Commercial Union Insurance Company</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654,666, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	18
<i>Wright V. Safeco</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 275, 109 P.3d 1 (2004)	33, 34
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	17
